Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 26 July 2018 (unaudited) (Statements).

The Statements are presented in abbreviated form.  They do not include all the disclosures that
are present in annual financial reports as required by Australian Accounting Standards.  The
significant accounting policies that underpin the Statements are the same policies as those
outlined in the Company’s audited Financial Report for the Half-Year Ended 31 December 2017
and the Company’s audited Annual Financial Report for the Year Ended 30 June 2017.

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position as at 26 July 2018 (unaudited) has been prepared
on the assumption that the Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed and raises $1,310,144 (before
associated costs) and that estimated associated costs of $59,995 have been expensed against
issued capital.

19

UNAUDITED PRO-FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 26 July 2018 (pro-forma assumes Entitlement Offer is fully subscribed)

Note

Unaudited

30 June
2018

Unaudited

26 July
2018

Pro-forma

Adjustment

Unaudited Pro-

Forma
26 July 2018

   $ $  $  $

Assets

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1  789,315 313,819  1,250,149  1,563,968

Trade and other receivables   19,620 19,620  -  19,620

Total Current Assets   808,935 333,439  1,250,149  1,583,588

Non-Current Assets

Plant and equipment   205,687 205,687  -  205,687

Exploration and evaluation expenditure   5,299,222 5,657,312  -  5,657,312

Total Non-Current Assets   5,504,909 5,862,999  -  5,862,999

Total Assets   6,313,844 6,196,438  1,250,149  7,446,587

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   272,984 272,984  -  272,984

Provisions   85,472 85,472  -  85,472

Total Current Liabilities   365,366 358,456  -  358,456

Total Liabilities   365,366 358,456  -  358,456

Net Assets   5,948,478 5,837,982  1,250,149  7,088,131

Equity

Contributed equity 1  37,265,506 37,235,506  1,250,149  38,485,735

Accumulated losses   (31,204,104) (31,284,600)  -  (31,284,600)

Foreign currency translation reserve   (112,924) (112,924)  -  (112,924)

Total Equity   5,948,478 5,837,982  1,250,149  7,088,131

Note:
1.  Gross proceeds of $1,310,144 received via the issue of 262,028,816 fully paid ordinary shares at $0.005 per share pursuant to the

Entitlement Offer. Cash and contributed equity is offset by estimated associated cash costs of $59,995 incurred on the Entitlement
Offer.

20

3. Action required by Shareholders

3.1 Eligible Shareholders

Your entitlement to participate in the Entitlement Offer will be determined on the Record Date.
The number of New Securities to which Eligible Shareholders are entitled is shown on the
accompanying Entitlement and Acceptance Form and it is this form that Eligible Shareholders